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SALES AND PURCHASES OF SECURITIES BETWEEN CANADA AND OTHER COUNTRIES 

NOVEMBER 1968 

The net capital outflow in November from Canada's international transactions in outstanding 
long-term securities increased by over one third to $18.3 million from $13.3 million in October. 
Geographically, there was a net outflow of about $27.9 million to the United States, while there were 
net inflows of $0.8 million and $8.8 million from the United Kingdom and other foreign countries respec-
tively. 

Transactions in outstanding Canadian securities during November resulted in a net inflow of over 
$12.7 million, practically unchanged from the previous month, and the seventh net inflow associated 
with international trading in these securities in the past eight months. As measured by the indexes 
shown in Table 7, stock prices in Canada kept pace with those in the United States in November rising 
1.50 c'r cent and 1.58 per cent respectively in the two countries. 

,nsactions in November in outstanding foreign securities gave rise to a $31.0 million outflow, 
from the previous month's $26.0 million outflow. Trading in outstanding United States 

ecurities accounted for an outflow of about $32.0 million while transactions in outstanding issues of 
the United Kingdom and other foreign countries each produced small net inflows. 

During the first eleven months of 1968, international transactions in outstanding securities 
led on balance to a $338 million net outflow. Some $337 million of this was accounted for by trans-
actions in United States equities with the United States alone. Canadians repatriated some $70 million 
of outstanding Canadian bonds and sold on balance about $78 million of Canadian equities during the 
eleven month period. Geographically, net outflows of about $308 million and $39 million were recorded 
with the United States and the United Kingdom, while there was a small net inflow of $9 million from 
other foreign countries. 
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TABLE 2. Trade in Outstanding Canadian Securities Between Canada and Other Countries 
(Millions of dollars) 

Year and Month 

Total Transactions United States United Kingdom Other Foreign Countries 

Sales Purchases Net sales + Sales Purchases Net Sales + Sales Purchases Net Sales Sales 	Purchases 	Net Sales + 
to from Purch.- to from Purch. - to from Pwch. - to 	from 	Purch. - 

604 . 6  845.2 - 240.6 369.8 537.2 - 167.4 102.3 139.3 - 37.0 132.5 168.7 - 36.2 

699 . 8  744.0 - 	44.3 414.3 400.0 + 	14.3 97.6 156.0 - 58.4 187.8 188.0 - 	0.2 

864.3 856.4 + 	7.9 446.9 425.1 + 	21.9 156.8 186.2 - 29.4 260.5 245.1 + 15.5 

54.5 78.3 - 	23.8 31.5 49.5 - 	17.9 5.4 10.6 - 	5.1 17.6 18.3 - 	0.7 
44.0 62.8 - 	18.9 27.6 36.5 - 	8.9 6.1 14.6 - 	8.6 10.3 11.8 - 	1.4 
45.2 64.2 - 	19.0 28.6 37.4 - 	8.8 7.3 12.2 - 	4.9 9.4 14.7 - 	5.3 
43.8 50.7 - 	6.9 24.2 28.6 - 	4.4 7.3 11.5 - 	4.2 12.3 10.6 + 	1.7 

1966- 	Year 	........................................................ 

47.4 68.5 - 	21.2 25.4 42.3 - 	16.8 6.9 10.6 - 	3.7 15.0 15.7 - 	0.7 
52.0 62.0 - 	10.0 29.2 30.8 - 	1.5 6.9 15.1 - 	8.3 15.9 16.1 - 	0.2 

48.7 57.3 - 	8.6 30.2 32.3 - 	6.0 6.0 11.0 - 	5.0 12.4 13.9 - 	1.5 
52.9 66.3 - 	13.4 26.6 32.1 - 	5.6 9.2 13.5 - 	4.4 17.1 20.6 - 	3.4 
95.2 52.5 + 	42.7 69.3 23.2 + 	46.1 10.9 13.5 - 	2.6 15.0 15.8 - 	0.8 
66.2 52.5 + 	13.7 34.7 23.1 + 	11.6 9.9 16.6 - 	6.7 21.7 12.8 + 	8.8 
72.6 64.4 + 	8.1 40.4 32.3 + 	8.2 10.4 12.4 - 	2.0 21.7 19.7 + 	2.0 

1967-Year 	........................................................ 

75.4 57.6 + 	17.8 45.2 25.5 + 	19.7 11.4 14.3 - 	3.0 18.9 17.8 + 	1.1 

1968- 	11 	months ........................................ 

December 	............................................. 

1.9 6.8 - 	4.9 1.3 6.5 - 	5.2 - - - 0.6 0.3 + 	0.3 

1967-January 	................................................... 
February 	................................................. 
March 	....................................................... 

78.2 78.2 - 39.9 40.5 - 	0.6 19.9 16.1 + 	3.8 18.4 21.6 - 	3.2 

April 	................................................... ...... 
May 	......................................................... 

February 	............................................. 59.4 72.9 13.5 30.6 45.1 - 	14.5 10.6 10.3 + 	0.4 18.2 17.6 + 	0.6 

June 	......................................................... 

61.9 85.9 - 	24.0 34.0 35.6 - 	1.6 9.0 26.8 - 	17.8 18.9 23.5 - 	4.6 

July 	......................................................... 
August 	..................................................... 

62 . 3  56.5 + 	5.8 32.3 31.0 + 	1.3 8.3 10.7 - 	2.4 21.8 14.9 + 	6.8 

September 	............................................. 
October 	................................................... 

March 	..................................................... 

88.6 73.2 + 	15.4 51.3 29.5 + 	21.9 13.8 20.5 - 	6.6 23.4 23.2 + 	0.2 

November 	............................................... 

83.7 81.9 + 	1.8 42.4 44.0 - 	1.6 16.3 20.2 - 	3.9 25.1 17.7 + 	7.4 

Month not identified .......................

1968- 	January 	................................................. 

68.5 79.0 - 	10.4 34.5 43.8 - 	9.3 10.9 14.0 - 	3.1 23.1 21.2 + 	1.9 
76 . 7  76.1 + 	0.6 45.0 39.6 + 	5.4 14.0 13.1 + 	0.9 17.7 23.4 - 	5.7 

April 	....................................................... 
May 	....................................................... 

August 	................................................... 
80 . 4  73.5 + 	6.8 41.3 30.8 + 	10.5 14.2 19.1 - 	4.9 24.9 23.6 + 	1.2 

June 	....................................................... 

100 . 0  87.3 + 	12.7 48.1 42.4 + 	5.7 17.6 13.6 + 	4.1 34.2 31.3 + 	2.9 

July 	....................................................... 

104.5 91.7 + 	12.8 47.5 42.8 + 	4.7 22.2 21.9 + 	0.3 34.8 27.0 + 	7.9 

September 	........................................... 
October 	............................................... 
November 	........................................... 
December 	.......................................... 

Month 	not 	identified 	...................... 

As figures are rounded, torals may not equal sum of component parts. 
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TABLE 3. Tr:e ;n Outstanding Foreign Seurfies Between Canada and Other Countries 

(SlilIioas of .101 lars) 

Year and Month 

Totai Transactions United States United Kingdom Other Foreign Countries 

Sales Purchases Net Sales + Sa1s Purchases Net Sales + SJes Purchases Net Salea + Sales Purchases Net Sales + 
to from Purch. to from Purch. - to from Pizch.- to from Parch.. 

1,052.5 1,414.0 361.5 977.1 1,321.4 - 344.3 26.0 32.0 - 	6.0 49.4 60.6 11.2 1966-Year 	............. ...................... 	...... 

1,925.9 2,292.8 - 	366.9 1,839.5 2,183.7 - 	344.2 28.8 54.2 - 25.4 57.6 54.9 + 	2.7 

1968- 	11 	months ..................................... 2 , 42 7.2 2,772.9 - 	345.7 2,357.7 2,687.7 - 330.0 28.0 37.5 - 	9.5 41.5 47.7 - 	6.2 

1967-January 	...............................................119.7 145.2 - 	25.5 114.9 135.0 - 	20.0 0.5 5.8 - 	5.3 4.3 4.5 - 	0.2 

1967-Year 	................................................... 	.... 

162.7 - 	22.6 132.0 155.7 - 	23.7 2.6 3.3 - 	0.7 5.6 3.8 + 	1.8 
212 . 1  197.1 + 	15.1 202.0 185.6 + 	16.4 4.4 6.7 - 	2.3 5.7 4.7 + 	1.0 

February 	............................................. 140 . 2  

155.8 158.7 - 	2.9 145.2 148.2 - 	3.0 5.2 5.7 - 	0.4 5.4 4.9 + 	0.6 
March 	................................................... 

156.2 172.6 - 	16.3 151.9 167.3 - 	15.4 1.2 2.6 - 	1.4 3.2 2.7 + 	0.5 
April 	..................................................... 
May 	..................................................... 
June 	................................................... .... 179.3 203.4 - 	24.1 172.4 192.4 - 	20.0 1.1 7.3 - 	6.2 5.7 3.6 + 	2.1 

July 	.................................................... 137.6 187.2 - 	49.7 132.8 183.1 50.3 0.6 0.9 - 	0.4 4.2 3.3 + 	1.0 
August 	................................................ 151.1 188.6 - 	37.6 143.5 178.6 - 	35.2 4.9 6.5 - 	1.6 2.7 3.5 - 	0.8 
September 	.......................................... 

.. 

185.2 - 	23.8 156.1 174.4 - 	18.2 1.9 4.4 - 	2.5 3.3 6.4 - 	3.1 
October(1) 	....................................... 

..161.4 
182.7 199.3 - 	16.6 175.8 191.1 - 	15.3 1.7 2.6 - 	0.9 5.2 5.6 - 	0,4 

Novemher(1) 	.................................... 145.8 218.1 - 	72.3 136.5 205.9 - 	69.4 3.7 5.8 - 	2.1 5.5 6.3 - 	0.8 
December 	.......................................... 145.0 168.1 - 	23.0 138.6 161.5 - 	22.9 0.5 1.3 - 	0.9 6.0 5.3 + 	0.7 

.. 

38.9 106.5 - 	67.6 37.8 104.9 - 	67.1 0.5 1.3 - 	0.8 0.6 0.3 + 	0.3 

1968-January 	................ .............................. 

. 

.. 

231.2 - 	46.3 180.3 223.7 - 	43.3 1.5 2.8 - 	1.3 3.2 4.8 - 	1.6 
February(2) 	..................................... 

..85.0 
194.6 

.. 

.. 

156.2 + 	38.4 189.9 147.7 + 	42.2 1.3 2.6 - 	1.3 3.3 5.9 2.5 

Month 	not 	identified ........................ 

March 	.................................................. 159.8 206.2 - 	46.4 156.0 199.6 - 	43.6 1.3 2.6 - 	1.2 2.4 4.0 - 	1.6 
.. 

302.7 - 	69.5 228.2 292.8 - 	64.6 2.2 4.8 - 	2.6 2.8 5.1 - 	2.3 April 	..................................................... 233 .2 
27 9.3 

.. 

286.2 - 	6.9 271.9 275.6 - 	3.7 2.5 4.9 - 	2.4 5.0 5.7 - 	0.8 May 	....................................................... 
June 	...... 	... 	.......... 	...... 	....................... .251.1 290.7 - 	39.5 244.1 284.8 - 	40.7 2.9 2.3 + 	0.6 4.1 3.6 + 	0.5 

July 	....  .... 	............................................. 229.9 277.8 - 	47.9 221.2 268.5 - 	47.3 3.8 5.9 - 	2.1 4.8 3.4 + 	1.4 
August 	.......................... 	........... ........... 197.1 

. 
221.1 - 	24.1 191.0 214.4 - 	23.3 3.2 3.5 - 	0.4 2.9 3.2 - 	0.4 

September 	........................................... 184.8 234.6 - 	49.8 177.8 227.5 - 	49.7 3.2 2.3 + 	0.9 3.8 4.7 - 	1.0 
October 	.. 	......................................... 260 • 7r 286 • 7r - 	26.0 2522r 278•9r - 	267r 3.3 3.6 - 	0.3 5.2 4.1 + 	1.0 

231.4 262.5 - 	31.0 224.5 257.1 - 	32.6 2.8 2.2 + 	0.6 4.1 3.2 + 	0.9 November 	........................................... 
December 

. 

Month not identified 	..................... 20.3 16.3 + 	4.0 20.3 16.3 + 	4.0 - - - - - - 

As figures are rounded, totals may not equal awn of component parts. 
(1) Includes special purchases of outstanding I.B.R.D. bonds by the Government of Canada. 
(2) Includes special sales of outstanding I.B.R.D. bonds by the Government of Canada. 
r Revised figures. 



TABLE 4. Trad. in Outstanding Securities Between Canada and Other Countries 

(Thousands 01 

November 1968 
Total Net 

S. 	to 

United States United Kingdom Ocher Foreign Countries 

Purchases Sales + Sales Purchases Sales + Sales 

 _______ 

Purchases + 

Grand Total, Canadian and Foreign Securities 335,905 354,155 18,250 271,982 299,869 27,887 24,932 24,083 + 	849 38,991 30,203 + 8,788 

104 , 471  91,693. 12,778 	47,457 42,792 - 	4,665 22,172 21,921 + 	251 34,842 26,980 + 7,862 

I3onds 	and 	Debentures 	.................... ........................... 19,90 7 18,869+ 1,038 	6,258 8,176 - 	1,918 10,569 8,062 + 2,507 3,080 2,631 + 449 
84,381 72,687f-f- 11,694 	41,017 34,479 + 	6,538 11,603 13,859 - 	2,256 31,761 24,349 + 7,412 

Canadian 	Securities, 	Total 	........................................... 

... 

137 + 46 	182 137 + 	45 - - - 1 - + 1 

Foreign 	Securities, 	Total 	............................................... 231,434 262,462- 31,028 224,525 257,077 - 	32,552 2,760 2,162 + 	598 4,149 3,223 + 	926 

Common and Preference Stocks 	.............................. 
Other 	Securities 	...............................................................183 

United States Issues: 
Bonds 	and 	Debentures 	......... 	.............. 	.......... 	.... 18,279- 3,494 	12,875 17,136 - 	4,261 1,738 1,047 + 	691 172 96 + 	76 

211,253 239,766- 28,513 208,671 236,957 - 28,286 350 452 - 	102 2,232 2,357 - 	125 
United Kingdom Issues: 

.14,785 
Common 	and Preference Stocks 	............................. 

691 1+ 690 	645 - f 	645 10 - + 	10 36 1 + 	35 Bonds 	and 	Debentures 	.............................................. 
Common and Preference Stocks 	...........................834 1,018- 184 	363 619 - 	256 470 398 + 	72 1 1 - 

Other Foreign Countries Issues: 
Bonds 	and 	Debentures 	...............................................841 
Common and PreferenceStocks 3 ,030 

653+ 
2,389+ 

188 	554 
641 	1,417 

177 
1,832 

I- 	377 
- 	415 

159 
33 

71 
194 

+ 	88 128 
1,580 

405 
363 

- 	277 
+ 1,217 ..........  ...... ............. - 	1611 

All 	Other Foreign 	Securities 	........................ - 356 - 	356 	- 356 - 	356 - - - - - - 

Analysis of Bonds and Debentures 

Canadian Issues: 
Government of Canada - Direct 	......................... .... 13,459 9,208 + 4,251 	1,886 613 + 	1,273 9,989 7,727 + 2,262 1,584 868 + 	716 

2,283 594 + 1,689 	1,281 19 + 	1,262 434 34 + 	tOO 568 541 + 	27 
Provincial 	.......... ................. ....... ... .... .................. ............. 1,903 6,547 - 4,644 	1,427 5,509 - 	4,082 1 203 - 	202 475 835 - 	360 

rn 1 
1,554 - 1,064 	468 1,524 - 	1,056 - - - 22 30 - 	8 

by Railway, not guaranteed 	govements 27 - 26 	- 17 - 	17 - 1 - 	1 1 9 - 	8 
1,771 939 + 832 	1,196 494 + 	702 145 97 + 	48 430 348 + 	82 

Government of Canada - Guaranteed .................... 

United States Issues: 

Municipal 	..........................................................................490 

Other 	Corporations 	........................................................ 

.. 

3,094 - 1,899 	1,195 3,094 - 	1,899 - - - - - - 
Other 	........... ..... .......... ........................................................ 13,590 15,185 - 1,595 	11,680 14,042 - 	2,362 1,738 1,047 + 	691 172 96 + 	76 
Government 	.....................................................................1,195 

United Kingdom Issues: 
. 

235 - + 235 	225 + 	225 10 - + 	10 - - Government 	....................................................................... 
Other 	.................................................................................. 456 1 + 455 	420 - + 	420 - - - 36 1 + 	35 
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TABLE 5. Trade in Outstanding Securities Between Canada and Oth3i C.untnes 

(Millions of dollars) 

Eleven months ending November 1968 
Total 
Sales 

Total 
Purchases 

. et 
Sales 

United States United Kingdom Other Foreign Countries 

Purchases 
- 

Purchases  sii Sales to Sales+ Sales to to Sales Sales+ - 

Grand Total, Canadian and 	Foreign Securities 3,291.5 3,629.3 - 337.8 2,804.6 3,112.8 - 308.1 184.8 223.7 - 38.9 302.1 292.8 + 	9.2 

856.4 + 	7.9 446.9 425.1 + 	21.9 156.8 186.2 29.4 260.5 245.1 + 15.5 

154.2 224.7 - 	70.5 61.2 125.6 - 	64.5 58.8 46.2 + 12.6 34.2 52.9 - 18.6 

Canadian 	Securities, Total 	...........................................864.3 

631.4 + 	78.4 385.5 299.2 + 	86.3 98.0 140.0 - 42.0 226.2 192.1 + 34.1 Common and Preference Stocks 	............................. 709 . 8  
OtherSecurities 	.............................................................. 0.3 0.3 - 0.2 0.2 - - - - 0.1 0.1 - 

2 ,42 7. 2  2,772.9 - 345.7 2,357.7 2,687.7 - 330.0 28.0 37.5 - 	9.5 41.5 47.7 - 	6.2 

United States Issues: 

Bonds 	and 	Debentures 	.................................................. 

225.1 + 	15.0 223.6 204.9 + 	18.6 9.7 13.6 - 	3.9 6.8 6.5 + 	0.3 
Common 	and Preference Stocks 	............................ 2,448.3 - 345.1 2,073.8 2,411.0 - 337.1 4.8 8.6 - 	3.8 24.6 28.7 - 	4.2 

United Kingdom Issues: 

Foreign 	Securities, 	Total 	........ 	.. 	... 	... 	..................... 

	

Bonds 	and 	Debentures....................... ....................... 4.1 10.2 - 	6.1 2.7 8.4 - 	5.7 1.0 0.2 + 	0.8 0.3 1.6 - 	1.2 
11.5 15.5 - 	4.0 3.1 8.1 - 	5.0 8.4 6.9 + 	1.4 - 0.5 - 	0.5 

Bonds 	and 	Debentures 	................................................240.1 

Other Foreign Countries Issues: 
Common and 	Preference Stocks 	............................. 

2.,103.3 

50.3 

.. 

16.5 + 	33.8 44.4 7.7 + 	36.7 2.4 3.8 - 	1.4 3.4 5.0 - 	1.5 
17.9 57.0 - 	39.0 10.1 47.3 - 	37.2 1.6 4.2 - 	2.6 6.2 5.4 + 	0.8 

Bonds 	and 	Debentures 	............................................... 
Common 	and Preference Stocks 	............................. 

0.1 0.4 - 	0.3 - 0.4 - 	0.3 - - - 0.1 - + 	0.1 All 	Other 	Foreign 	Securities 	......................................... 

Analysis of Bonds and Debentures 

Canadian Issues: 
92.0 - 	12.4 18.4 33.2 - 	14.9 39.6 31.5 + 	8.1 21.6 27.3 - 	5.6 
21.3 - 	7.8 5.2 6.6 - 	1.4 5.5 5.1 + 	0.4 2.8 9.6 - 	6.8 
60,0 - 	30.6 20.9 48.7 - 	27.9 4.6 6.1 - 	1.5 3.9 5.2 - 	1.3 
9.7 - 	6.5 2.6 8.1 - 	5.5 0.2 0.5 - 	0.3 0.4 1.1 - 	0.7 Municipal 	...........................................................................3.2 

Railway, not guaranteed by governments 2.5 1.1 + 	1.5 0.9 0.8 - 1.6 - + 	1.6 0.1 0.2 - 	0.1 

Government of Canada - Direct 	.............................79.6 

OtherCorporations 	.......................................................26.0 40.7 - 	14.6 13.3 28.1 - 	14.8 7.3 3,0 + 	4.3 5.4 9.6 - 	4.2 

Government of Canada - Guaranteed ...................13.5 

United States Issues: 

Provincial 	.......................................................................29.4 

Government 	... ......... ...... .................................................. 26.7 - 	1.0 25.4 26.5 - 	1.1 - - - 0.2 0.2 - 
214.4 198.4 + 	16.1 198.1 178,4 - 	19.7 9.7 13.6 - 	3.9 6.7 6.3 + 	0.3 

United Kingdom Issues: 

.25,6 
Other 	................................................................................... 

0.3 1.1 - 	0.8 0.2 0.4 - 	0.1 0.1 0.1 - - 0.6 - 	0.6 Government 	...................................................................... 
Other 	................................................................................... 3.7 9.1 - 	5.3 2.4 8.0 - 	5.5 0.9 0.1 + 	0.8 0.3 1.0 - 	0.6 

As figures ste rounded, totals may not equal sum of component parts. 

Ln 



TABLE 6. Trade in Outstanding Canadian Bonds and Debentures and Canadian Common and Preference Stocks Between Canada and Other Countries 
(Millions of dollars) 

Canadian Bonds and Debentures' Canadian Common and Preference Stocks 

Year and Month Total Transactions United States Total Transactions - United Stares 

Sales Purchases Net Sales + Sales Purchases Net Sales + Sales Purchases Net Sales + Sales Purchases Net Sales + 
to from Puech.- to from Purch.- to from Purch. - to from Purch.- 

1966- 	Year 	......................................... 135. 7 239.1 - 	103.5 67.9 139.8 - 	71.9 468.9 606.0 - 137.0 301.8 397.4 - 95.5 

127.5 183.8 - 	56.3 51.5 114.5 - 	63.1 572.3 560.3 + 	12.0 362.9 285.5 + 77.4 

1 54.5 225.0 - 	70.5 61.4 125.9 - 64.5 709.8 631.4 + 	78.4 385.5 299.2 + 86.3 

1 7. 6  15.8 + 	1.8 4.8 9.3 - 	4.5 36.9 62.5 - 	25.6 26.7 40.1 - 13.4 
February 	............................... 9.7 15.7 - 	6.0 4.7 9.0 - 	4.3 34.3 47.2 - 	12.9 22.9 27.5 - 	4.6 

16.7 22.3 - 	5.6 8.9 15.2 - 	6.3 28.6 42.0 - 	13.4 19.7 22.2 - 	2.5 

1967-January 	................................. 

April 	....................................... 12 .3 13.8 - 	1.5 7.0 9. 7 - 	2.7 31.5 36.9 - 	5.4 17.2 18.9 1.7 
10.0 26.0 - 	16.0 3.2 20.2 - 	17.1 37.4 42.6 - 	5.2 22.2 22.0 + 	0.2 

1967-Year 	......................................... 

1968- 	11 months ............................ 

May 	......................................... 
8.7 13.8 - 	5.1 4.4 10.3 - 	5.9 43.2 48.2 - 	4.9 24.9 20.4 + 	4.4 

5.1 14.6 - 	9.5 2.1 11.4 - 	9.3 43.6 42.7 + 	0.9 28.2 21.0 + 	7.2 

March 	..................................... 

June 	....................................... 

7.6 7.7 - 	0.2 2.9 3.8 - 	0.8 45.3 58.5 - 	13.2 23.6 28.4 - 	4.8 
9.3 9.3 - 	0.1 3.4 2.8 + 	0.6 86.0 43.2 + 	42.8 65.9 20.4 + 45.5 September 	............................. 

10.3 14.8 - 	4.5 3.0 7.5 - 	4.5 55.9 37.7 + 	18.2 31.7 15.6 + 16.1 

August 	................................... 

10.0 13.5 - 	3.5 2.2 6.7 - 	4.5 62.6 51.0 + 	11.6 38.2 25.5 + 12.7 
10.3 16.5 - 	6.2 4.7 8.5 - 	3.8 65.1 41.1 + 	24.0 40.5 17.0 + 23.5 

October 	................................. 
November 	............................. 
December 	........................... 

Month not identified - - - - - - 1,9 6.8 - 	4.9 1.3 6.5 - 	5.2 

1968- January 	................................. 18.0 20.9 - 	2.9 4.5 13.0 - 	8.5 60.2 57.3 + 	2.9 35.4 27.5 + 	7.9 
February 6.3 30.3 24,0 3.0 22.9 - 20.0 53.1 42.6 + 	10.5 27.6 22.1 + 	5.5 ...............................
March 	..................................... 8.5 34.6 - 	26.1 2.5 16.0 - 	13.5 53.5 51.4 + 	2.1 31.6 19.6 + 11.9 

July 	......................................... 

14.3 11.2 + 	3.2 5.8 6,4 - 	0.5 48.0 45.3 + 	2.7 26.5 24.6 + 	1.9 
13.0 16.8 - 	3.8 5.3 6.0 - 	0.8 75.6 56.4 + 	19.2 46.1 23.5 + 22.6 

April 	....................................... 

17.3 27.5 - 	10.2 4.5 15.2 - 10.7 66.4 54.4 + 	12.0 37.9 28.9 + 	9.0 

10.3 17.8 - 	7.5 4.8 12.1 - 	7.3 58.2 61.1 - 	2.9 29.6 31.6 - 	2.0 
19.3 19.3 - 14.0 12.7 + 	1.3 57.5 56.8 + 	0.7 31.0 26.9 + 	4.1 

July 	......................................... 
August 	................................... 

10.9 16.2 - 	5.3 3.1 6.4 - 	3.3 69.5 57.3 + 	12.1 38.2 24.4 + 13.8 

May 	......................................... 
June 	....................................... 

September 	............................. 
16.5 11.3 + 	5.2 7.5 6.8 + 	0.7 83.5 76.0 + 	7.5 40.6 35.6 + 	5.0 
20.1 19.0 + 	1.1 6.4 8.3 - 	1.9 84.4 72.7 + 	11.7 41.0 34.5 + 	6.5 

October 	................................. 
November 	............................. 
December 	............................ 

Month not identified ........ 

As figures are rounded, totals may not equal sum of componenS parts. 
l  Includes also minor amounts of "Other" Canadian securities. 

0•. 
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Domestic Government Bonds Stock prices 
Exchange 

(Last Wednesday of month)  rate 
Canada 

United States 
United 

United States Canada Dominion Bureau of 
Standard and States 

Stat4 stics Poor's corn- dollar 

3 1/47. due 3 3/47. due Year and month Investors' 
posite stock in 

June 15, 	1978-83 January 15, 1975-78 
Long- price index 

Composite index of 
Canada 

term (indus- 
mining industrials, (noon 

average trials 
index railroads and average 

Price Yield Price Yield yield(l) utilities in 
 

finance) 
utilities 

 cents) 
1956=100 1941 -1943=10 

91.19 3.88 86.31 5.07 5.09 132.3 92.9 65.67 107.80 
89.31 3.99 88.06 4.91 4.96 139.9 90.8 70.11 107.82 

September 90.00 3.99 86.63 5.08 5.11 138.0 91.8 72.85 107.98 
December 87.63 4.19 86.06 5.16 5.16 139.8 86.5 74.17 107.93 

1963 - March ............ 

86.94 4.25 85.38 5.25 5.25 147.1 96.4 78.80 108.05 
88.81 4.10 86.06 5.20 5.20 160.5 96.4 80.24 108.09 

September 88.19 4.16 86.13 5.21 5.21 166.8 104.2 83.40 107.61 
June 	............. 

December 88.31 4.16 87.63 5.06 5.03 169.4 112.6 83.96 107.46 

88.81 4.13 87.31 5.11 5.06 180.0 119.0 86.83 108.11 
88.69 4.15 86.81 5.20 5.16 174.0 110.0 85.04 108.23 

September 86.56 4.35 85.31 5.40 5.32 175.5 109.7 85.32 107.64 
December 85.06 4.49 84.50 5.53 5.40 173.8 110.1 91.73 107.58 

84.31 4.58 83.31 5.72 5.58 175.0 116.3 88.88 107.62 
82.56 4.76 83.31 5.75 5.66 170.6 116.7 86.06 107.65 

September 82.13 4.82 82.38 5.91 5.75 152.7 107.6 77.81 107.62 
December 83.75 4.58 82.69 5.91 5.76 154.6 95.6 81.33 108.31 

June 	............. 

1964 - March ............ 

85.63 4.51 85.88 5.51 5.48 171.4 99.3 89.42 108.20 
June 	............. 80.31 5.06 81.88 6.11 5.87 174.5 101.3 91.43 108.04 

1965 - March ............
June ............. 

September 80.31 5.08 80.25 6.40 6.19 181.0 105.1 95.81 107.53 
December 77.81 5.38 79.00 6.65 6.54 173.6 107.0 95.30 108.02 

June ............. 

1968 - January 79.44 5.21 78.75 6.71 6.54 174.4 111.6 95.04 108.47 

1966 - March ............ 

February 79.19 5.24 77.25 6.98 6.72 163.8 109.8 90.75 108.73 
76.69 5.53 75.25 7.34 6.91 157.7 109.6 89.09 108.49 
77.44 5.46 77.25 7.01 6.62 169.1 102.4 95.67 108.01 

1967 - March ............ 

May .............. 75.81 5.65 76.63 7.15 6.97 171.2 107.3 97.87 107.79 
April 	............ 

79.38 5.25 79.50 6.69 6.62 174.4 108.6 100.53 107.68 June 	............. 

July ............. 81.00 5.09 80.25 6.59 6.49 181.8 105.4 100.30 107.36 

March............. 

80.50 5.15 80.44 6.58 6.43 180.8 107.7 98.11 107.26 
September 80,63 5.14 80.00 6.66 6.60 187.8 111.5 101.34 107.30 
August ...........

October 78.86 5.40 78.13 7.01 6.83 193.1 115.0 103.76 107.27 
November 77.56 5.51 77.50 7.15 6.95 196.0 116.8 105.40 107.30 
December 	........ 

(1) Average of all direct Government ot Canada issues clue or caLiaDie in iu years or over, excLuo].ng perpeLuaLs. 
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Transactions in Canadian Securities between Canada and Other Countries 

1967 	 1968 

Second 	Third Fourth 	First 	Second 	Third 
quarter quarter quarter 	quarter quarter quarter 

millions of dollars 

Trade in Outstanding Canadian Securities between Canada and Other Countries 

Bonds and debentures 

Government of Canada, 	direct 	............. - 	 17 - 	 6 - 	 4 - 	 12 - 	 2 - 	 5 
Government of Canada, 	guaranteed 	......... - 	 4 + 	I - - 	 8 - 	 2 - 

Provincial government (mci. guaranteed) - 	 3 - 	 1 - 	 3 - 	 16 - 	 5 - 	 4 
Municipal 	government 	..................... + 	5 - 	 1 + 	1 - 	 3 - 	 1 - 	 2 
Railways, not guaranteed by governments .. - - 	 1 - - + 	2 - 

Other 	corporations 	....... . ............... - 	 3 - 	 2 - 	 8 - 	 14 - 	 3 - 	 2 

Sub-totals, bonds and debentures 	....... - 	 22 - 	 10 - 	 14 - 	 53 - 	 11 - 	 13 

Coninon and preference 	stocks 	............... - 	 17 + 	30 + 	52 + 	15 + 	34 + 	10 

Totals 	............................... - 	 39 + 	20 + 	38 - 	 38 + 	23 - 	 3 

Proceeds 	of New 	Tssiies 	of Ca -i adi,-ri Securitns Sold 	t N' -rej lers 

Bonds and debenturc 

Government of Caii . 

Government of Canada, guaranteed - - - - - - 

Provincial government (mci. guaranteed) 242 118 183 240 174 280 
Municipal 	government 	..................... 6 52 49 46 33 29 
Railways, not guaranteed by governments - 26 1 20 2 - 

Other 	corporations 	....................... 31 67 157 89 232 149 

Sub-totals, bonds and debentures 283 267 399 399 696 462 

Common and 	preference 	stocks 	............... 8 7 19 9 10 27 

Totals 	............................... 291 274 418 408 706 489 

Retirements of Canadian Securities Held by Non-residents 

Bonds and debentures 

Government of Canada, direct ............. 
Government of Canada, guaranteed ......... 
Provincial government (mci. guaranteed) 
Municipal government ..................... 
Railways, not guaranteed by governments 
Other corporations ....................... 

Sub-totals, bonds and debentures ....... 

Common and preference stocks ............... 

Totals ............................... 

P Preliminary figures. 

52 - 28 11 21 	- 
11 - 1 - 8 	- 
24 5 10 21 18 	8 
12 8 22 16 Ii 	10 
- - - 27 9 	- 
32 35 40 51 52 	20 

131 48 101 126 119 	38 

131 48 101 126 119 


